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SOME KENTUCKY MARRIAGES

1775 - 1799

Compiled - 1976

By

Cecil Da McDonald, Jr

1319 H, 167th
Seattle, Wash, 98133



DATE

5 Aug
2 Sep
28 Nov

1 Dec

5 Jul
26 Aug
13 Dec

28 Jan

27 Jun
16 Jan

11 Apr

19 Get

2^ May
6 May
28 Feb

25 May
20 Jan

25 May
21 Jul

1 Nov

19 Sep
15 Feb
17 Jan
17 Jan
21 Dec

13 Feb
1^ Nov

17 Jun
10 Dec

29 Cct
29 Jan
19 Mar

19 Feb
7 Jul
11 Feb

11 Feb

19 Feb
26 Mar
12 Nov

23 Sep
8 Nov

28 Mar

5 Dec
22 Jan

15 May
24 Aug
19 Feb

17 Aug

1790 Hannah Adams

1799 Nancy Adams
1794 Bdmond Adcock
1799 Henry Addington
1794 Jane Alderson
1798 Benjamin Alexander
1796 John Alexander
1798 Bachal Alexander
1796 Randal Alexander
1793 Elizabeth Alford
1794 Martha Allegree
1797 Abby Allen
1797 Benjamin Allen
1785 Charley Allen
1799 John Allen
1794 John Allen
1798 Martha Allen
1795 Richardson Allen
1793 Robert Allen
1796 Hilliam Allen
1795 Hinney Allen
1796 Martha Allenton
1795 Easter Allison
1793 Elizabeth Ament
1799 Susannah Amminy
1799 Clary Ammony
1793 Ann Anderson
1794 Anne Anderson
1799 James Anderson
1797 James Anderson

1797 Margaret Anderson
1790 Robert Andersnn

1799 Thomas Anderson
1795 William Anderson
1795 Caty Angel
1795 Benjamin Applegate
1779 Polly Archers
1795 John Ard
1796 Aley Arefard
1796 Aley Arefoard
1794 Jacob Arlington
1797 Mary Armstrong
1795 Abi jah Arnett
1779 Thomas Ashby
1798 Delilah AshcradTt
1796 Eccabud Ashcraft
1796 Charles Atchason
1797 Ghloe Atchison
1797 Rachel' Atchoson
1794 Elizabeth Baby
1794 Oliver Badjer
1794 Lewis Bain
1798 Charles Baird
1799 Polly Baird
1796 James Baker
1799 Jesse Baker
1797 John Baker

Thomas Patterson

Henry Bonta .
Mary Ford
Dorcas Barnard

John Slater

Betsy Williams
Lydia Harris
Jonathan West

Mary Nelson
Alexander Kennedy
Thomas Stalker

John Terrel

Keziah Clawson

Elizabeth Gatewood

Jean Logan
Ann Griffin

Arthur Patterson

Camelia McCracken

Nancy Cloyd
Martha Allenton
Jacob Huckleberry
William Allen

William Ferguson
Thomas Rogers
James McMillin

Rpbert Buckner
John Gass

S^uel Hadden
Mary Vlhitaker
Mary Montgomery
Heniy McWade
Clancy Woodruff
Sarah McCarty
Rebeckj'- Lisle
William Barns

Leasey Huss
Thomas Ashby
Deborah St Duskey
John Page
John Page
Elizabeth Baby
Peter Cassaday
Susannah Femmons

Polly Archers
Daniel Stilwell

Sarah McDaniel
Rosanah Scott

William Smythe
James Davis

Jacob Arlington
Sally Roberson
Sally Hensley
Catherine Tyler
Samuel Thompson
Peggy Noland
Betsey Weakley
Polly Combs

(1)

COUIffY

Madison

Shelby
Shelby
Ohio-

Clark

Shelby
Clark

Clark

Clark

Madison

Madison

Clark

Clark

Jessamine

Shelby
Clark

Shelby .
Clark

Madison .

Clark

Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Clark

Jessamine

Jessamine

Madison

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Shelby
Clark

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Madison

Madison

Clark

Clark

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Shelby
Clark



1 Apr 1797
17 Oct 1797
6 Dec 1792
19 Feb 1799
22 Jun 1797
15 Max 1796

1796
1 Dec 1799
10 Nov 1790
22 Jun 1796
6 Jan 1791
15 Dec 1796
29 Jan 1795

1796
10 Nov 1790
6 Jul 179^
31 Jan 179^
Ik Jan 1796
Zk Sep 1795
Ik June 1792
10 Jun 1796
25 May 1793
29 Jan 1799
5 Dec 179^
23 Jul 1796
15 Apr 1799
2 Jun 1796
18 May 1798
20 Jan 1795
6 Mar 179^
15 May 179^
2k Mar 1791

27 Sep 1796
2k Dec 1795
15 May 1799
7 Jan 1796
25 Jan 179^
5 Sep 1798
29 Jun 1796
31 Max 1796
27 Nov 1793
10 Aug 1797
31 Aug 1796
29 Dec 1797
16 Jan 179^

1797
20 Jul 1793
31 Oct 1797
2 Jan 1796
23 Jan 1797
16 Apr 1799
11 Apr 1799
28 Dec 1795
2 Sep 1799
29 Jan 1797
10 Apr 1793
5 May 1796
28 Aug 1795

Mary Baker
Nancy Baker
Patience Baker

Polly Baker
Jonathan Barker
Nancy Barker
William Barker

Dorcas Barnard

Issahel Barnes

Chaxlotty Barnett
Jack Barnett

Rachel Bams

William Barns

J ohn Barr

James Bamens

Sally Barrier
Joshua Bartlett

Joshua Bartlett

Joshua Baseter

Benjamin Basseter
Emlia Bates

Amos Beach.

Clary Bean
Lewis Bear

Judy Behy
Thomas Bedwell

Polly Belen
Betsy Bell
Elizabeth Bell

Thomas Bell

Zachariah Bell

Abraham Benton

Caty Berry
Lewis Berry
Thomas Berry

Humphrey Best
John Best

Nancy Best
Hiram Biggerstaff
Rue Bigs
John Black.
Prescila Blackburn
Sally Blackwell
Polly Blake
Jeremiah Blan

Moses Bledso

William Blethe

Luster Bly
Ambrose Boals

Margaret Board
John Boiles

Patsy Boles
Abraham BolS

Henry Bonta
Enoch Boone

Jonathan Boone

Jane Bowling
Margaret Bowling

Adam Smith Shelby
Conradus Piles Shelby
Daniel Ray . Madison
Charles Steel . Shelby
Sary Quisenberry Clark
George Peck-- - Clark
Peggy Cotton ' Clark-^
Henry Addington Ohio
James Barrens Madison
Patrick Smith Clark
Peggy Davis Madison
Thomas Harris Madison
Caty Angel Clark
Margaret Lemon Clark,
Issabel Barnes Madison
Patrick Rogers Clark
Winny Herring Clark
Betsy Fletcher Clark
Nancy Nicholson Madison
Sally Burgin Madison
Peter Whitaker Madison
Margaret Freely Madison
Archabald Howard Shelby
Sally Hensley Shelby
Jeremiah Webb Clark
Mary Holson Shelby
George Hubard Madison
Enoch - Lockhart Shelby
John Organ Shelby
Agness Uhitesides Clark
Nancy Evans Clark
Caty Prater Madison
Moses Swain Clark
Agnes Rash Clark
Hannah Rice Jessamine
Caty Leonard Madison
Elizabeth WhitaJ-.er Shelby
John Richardson Shelby
Mary Watts Madison
Elias Oldfield Clark
Sara Gass Madison
Halley Crump Clark
William Neal Shelby
Samuel Perkins Shelby
Gussa Twicker Clark
Lucy Jamison Clark
Cnee Martin Madison
Derret Sanford Clark
Jenny McCortney Shelby
Elijah Friored Clark
Harrriet Jones Shelby
Willi^ Mpore Jessamine
iG^ey McCortney Shelby
Naiicy Adams Shelby
Lucy Goldman Shelby
Catherine Fullenwinder Shelby
William Lockhart Shelby
Elias'Neal Shelby
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23 Sep 1793 Alleen Bowman George Veech S&elby

18 Feb 1794 BenjaJttin Boyd Anna Lindsey Shelby

3 Dec 1795 John Boyd Dorcus Hendr3.x Clark .

7 Mar 1799 Mary Boyd Daniel McClelland Shelby

5 Dec 1798 Mehitable Boyd David Cox Shelby

3 Mar 1796 Richard Boyd Polly Downie Clark

21 Dec 1797 Samuel Boyd Agness Moore Shelby

28 Dec 1798 Williaja Boyd Ruthey Carr Shelby

1799 Nilliam Boyd Isabel Hillis Clark

22 May 1797 Hemry Boyle Sarah Park Shelby

23 Feb 1797 Mathew Bracken Nancy Rogers Clark

20 Sep 1796 Eric ilia Brackett John Gregory Shelby

16 Dec 1799 Thomas Brackett Polly Renshaw Shelby

27 Nov 1792 John Bradley Polly Roberts Madison

27 Nov 1792 Thomas Br^ly Rachel Roberts Madison

12 Feb 1798 Peggy Bradshaw John Watson Shelby

9 Jul 1798 Sarah Bradshaw William Shipman Shelby

23 Jul 1795 David Braninburh Agnes Morton Clark

1 Sep 1796 Joseph Braninburh Delily Vesser Clark

1785 Rezin BraSfrow Nancy Johnson Jessamine

Aug 1796 Margaret Bratso William Dunnaway Clark

8 May 1797 Prissier Breading Maron Ray Clark

7 Sep 1793 Henry Brenton Hannah Gwin Shelby

1 Sep 1791 Nilliam Bridges Betsy Wright Madison

20 Jun 1797 Polly Bright Thomas Rees Shelby

1^ Mar 1796 Susanna Bright Spencer Ford Shelby

27 Dec 1796 William Brindle Nancy Lonsdale Clark

25 Feb 1796 Andy Brisco Ann Kavanaugh Madison

12 Dec 1799 Elizabeth Brook Adam Steel Shelby

4 Nov 1790 Nancy Brooks Joseph Merrett Madison

9 Jul 1793 James Brower Mary Proler Clark

23 Nov 1796 Maary Brown David Welty Clark

12 Jan 1797 Nancy Brown James Winders Madison

1795 Nancy Brown Andrew Cartwell Clark

23 Jun 1796 Thomas Brown Rebecca Piarsley Madison

6 Aug 1795 Bartlett Brundig Marganet More Clark

3 Cot 1799 Kitty Bruner Frederick Sageser Jessamine

8 Dec 1797 Charity Bryan John Davis Shelby

1785 John Bryant Nancy Ponderter Jessamine

13 Dec 1797 Mary Bryant John Livenston Shelby

12 Jun 1797 Rachel Bryant Benjamin McNeil Shelby

20 Feb 1794 John Buckner Mary Ann Martain Clark

15 Feb 1799 Robert Buckner Clary Ammony JesssLmine

1796 Agnes Bullock Bowling Clarke ClarK

23 Dec 1794 Elizabeth Bullock Garland Bullock Clark

23 Dec 1794 Garland Bullock Elizabeth Bullock Clark

12 Dec 1796 Amey Bunch Benjamin Whittenton Clark

26 Aug 1794 Clark Bunch Ann Davis Clark

20 Jan 1798 Edward Bundamon Nancy Morton Clark

22 Jun 1798 Elizabeth Burgess Rupard Grow Clark

3 Aug 1790 Charles Biargin Margaret Deatherage Madison

15 May 1796 Mary Burgin Muvy Webb Madison

22 Nov 1797 Mary Burgin James Oldham Clark

14 Jun 1792 Nancy Burgin Benjamin Harris Madison

14 Jun 1792 Sadly Burgin •  Benjsunin Basseter Madison

20 Sep 1792 Henry Burnham Sally Jones Madison

4 Jul 1797 James Burns Lusy Ray Clark

29 Cct 1796 Charles Burris Elizabeth Kidwell Madison



27 Jun
20 Dec

27 Feb

29 Deo
3 Aug
9 Feb
11 Mar

27 Cot
29 Feb
27 Jan
25 Nov
5 Jan
7 Sep
15 Dec
26 Aug
19 May
7 Feb
10 Apr
12 Jun

2 Apr
10 Jul

28 Dec
11 Jan

3 Dec
18 Feb

11 Mar

11 Dec

11 Dec

24 Jan
4 Jun

19 Nov

27 Dec
11 Mar

30 Apr
9 Jul
11 Dec

15 Nov

27 Nov
27 Sep

12 May
11 Apr

27 May
25 Jun

Jun

Jun

1

28
4 Mar

28 Feb
Feb

Dec

5 Jun
16 Mar

23 Mar
9 Jan

1795
1797
1794
1795
1797
1797
1793
1799
1796
1795
1790
1799
1797
1790
1797
1799
1797
1797
1797

1799

1795
1798
1798
1797
1796
1795
1799
1797

1797
1794
1794
1794
1793
1795
1797
1796
1793
1797

1795
1797

1791
794
797
796
796
797

795
795
798
796
794
793
797
797
1795
1793
1799
1798

Sherwood Burton
Isabel Busan

Rranky Bush
Frarky Bush
Joseph Bush
Sary Bush
Mary Buskirk
Polly Butler
Patey Bybee
John Caldwell
Richard Galloway
Caty Campbell
Edward Cane

William Caperton
Susanna Cardwell
Hannah Carlsmd
Sarah Carlin

Mary Carman
Mary Carmant
Susanna Carmichael
Sara Carpenter
Ruthey Carr
Sally Carr
Sally Carr
Vincent Carrieo
Andrew Cartwell
Darkus Casey
Ann Cassaday
Peter Cassaday
Elizabeth Cassity
Thomas Cassity
Henry Celoy
Daniel Chapman
Richard Chapman
Nancy Cheaton
Jinny Chenault
John Cheneworth
Thomas Chisholm
Gustavus Clement
Jenny Clark
Nancy Clark
Reuben Clark
Susanna Clark
Bowling Clarke
Jesse Clarke
Keziah Clawson

William Clayton
Jenny Clendenan
Charlotte Clifton
Elizabeth Cline
Nicholas Clines
Nancy Cloyd
Emma Cochron
Sarah Colbert
Andrew Coldwell
Agnes Cole
Barsheby Coleman
Daniel Coleman

Rebecca Crosswhi'G
Chris Rhody
John Hooten

George Walton
Sary Dunkin
John Dunken

John Cheneworth

Francis Kerley
John Crow

Elizabeth Combs
Margaret Wills
Samuel Swayze
Elizabeth Jones

Lucy Woods
William Owen
Isaac Munnet
Samuel Sebasti n
John Harris

Hen2?y McWade
William Dykers
William Murfee
William Boyd
John Landen
John Londen
Susannah Quick
Nancy Brown
William Johnston
William Wells .
Mary Armstrong
Thomas Cassity
Elizabeth Cassity
Jeen Neets
Jinny Wainscott
Sally Dier
Elijah McRay
Joseph Jones
Mary Buskirk
Lucy Crim
Mary Gross
Alexander Eakin
Yelley Kindell
Betsey Lacefield
Joseph Combs
Agnes Bullock
Mary Fullinglove
Benjamin Allen
Jenny Nelson
William Robinson
Vlilliam Davis
Thomas Jacobs^
Elizabeth Favers
Robert Allen

Andrew Downing
William Moore

Francina Hardwick
George Goff
James Delaney
Elizabeth Connell

(.>*)

Madison

Shelby
Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Shelby
Jessamine

Clark

Clark

Madison

Shelby'
Clark

Madison

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Clark
Shelby
Clark
Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark
Madison
Madison

Clark

Madison

Shelby
Clark

Clark
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Clark
Madison

Clark
Clark
Madison

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Clark

Clarke
Madison

Madison

Shelby
Shelby



24 Dec
15 Jun
29 Mar
15 Jan
21 Fe"b

29 Jan
5 Mar
11 May

7 Dec
14 Jul

-:r>v ,

27 Jan

27 Sep
17 Aug

9 Jan

31 Dec
6 Oct
20 Dec

6 Jun
8 May
31 Dec
19 Jul
9 Jan

30 Apr

25 Jul
5 Dec
8 Aug
6 Oct
12 Dec

4 May
3 Dec
22 Jun

27 Feb
3 Nov

9 May
22 Sep
30 Apr

25 Jun
3 Dec
19 Mar

3 May
11 Jan

27 Jun
8 Jan

29 Feb
22 Jun

10 Aug
12 Apr
23 Feb

25 Jun
10 Get

19 Mar

1797
1799

1799
1798
1797
1793
1796
1797
1798
1795
1796
1797
1795
1797
1797
1796
1798
1798
1795
1795
1796
179^+
179^
1792

1795
179't
1799
•1796
1799
1798
1798
1792
1793
1795
1792
1796
1797

1797
1796
1796
1797
1796
1795
1795
1798
1790

1795
1798
1796
1796
1798
1797
1796
1797
1796
1799
1797
1799

Jane Coleman

Rebecca Coles

Polly Golgla^ier
Daniel Colglazure
Spencer Collings
Betsey Collins
Jane Collins
John Collins
Richard Collins
Frances Colliver

Anna Colton
Benjamin Combs
Elizabeth Combs

Joseph Combs
Polly Combs
Ma3cy Conkright
Elizabeth Connell

James Connelly
Thomas Connely
Abigale Constant
Thomas Constant

Anne Cooker

Allefer Cooper
Rachel Cooper
Samuel Cooper
Abram Cooroy
Ann Comwell

Peggy Cotton
Polly Covington
David Cox

Elizabeth Cox

Thomas Crage
James Craig
Jesse Crame

John Crawford

John Crawford

Mary Ann Crawford
Nathaniel Crawford

Sara Crawford

William Crawford
Lucy Crim
Nancy Crock
James Crockett
Mary Cromwell
J, Francis Cronch
Ann Crook

Rebecca Crosswhito

Polly Crostwait
Nancy Croswhite
John Crow

Rupard Crow
Halley Crump
Richard Crump
John Cull

Francis Cullom

Sally Cully
Polly Cummin
Agness Cunningham

John McKinney
Farmer Doyle
Samuel Kulbrath

Mary Galbraith
Catherin Lucas

John Williams
John Smith
Margaret Daniel
Catherine Still

Andrew Dnncan

Peter Goosey
Betsy Payne
John Caldwell
Susanna Clark
John Baker

John Jackson

Daniel Coleman

Milly Laukford
Margaret Lowder
Jacob Dawson

Margaret Bdmonson
Andrew Goff
Samuel Hensley
Patrick Woods
Hester Lindsey

. Rachel Jonson
Enoch Fleming
William Barker
John Dickerson
Mehitable Boyd
Joseph Simpson
SaraJi Hall
Rebekah Hill
Jane Cyphers
Polly Denbo
Dolly Fort
Robert Denbo
Nancy Hicks
Samuel McGlary
Nancy DenBow
Thomas Chisholm
Francis Holly
Nancy Ferguson
Jeremiah Meek
Jenny Sparks
Stephen Strange
Sherwood Burton
Daniel Morris
Thomas Roberson

Patey Bybee
Elizabeth Burgess
Prescila Blackburn
Sarah Smith
Rachel McHenry
Ellenor Cvren

William Garrett
John. Metcalf
William Drake

(5)

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Clark

^i^k —
Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Clark

Clark

Shelby
Madison

Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Clark -—
Jessamine

Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Shelby
Clark

Madison

Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Madison

Madison

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Clark

Jesssunine



31 Jan 1797
^ May 1795
30 Dec 179^
8 Jul 179^
27 Feb 1796
11 May 1797
Uf Apr 1798
7 Jan 1797
7 Jan 1797
20 Aug 1793
18 Jun 1793
28 May 1799
13 Mar 1785
27 Sap 1796
26 Aug 179^
28 Mar 1797

179^
30 Mar 1797
16 May 1797
8 Dec 1797
1 Mar 1796
22 Feb 1797
6 Jan 1791
1 Jun 1798
19 Aug 1790
20 Dec 1795

1797
3 Aug 1790
22 Jul 1790
13 Feb 1796
23 Mar 1799
25 Dec 1792
27 Feb 1797
3 Dec 1792
1 to 1796
22 Sep 1796
7 Jan 1796
21 Feb 1797
12 Feb 1799
k Feb 1797
30 Aug 179^

179^
25 Jul 1799
26 Sep 1793
k Jun 1795
15 Apr 1798
12 Dec 1796
22 Dec 1797
1 May 179^
6 Feb 1797
12 May 1796
29 Feb 1796
12 May 1796
21 Aug 1796
2 Apr 1796
30 July 179^
3 Mar 1796

Jane Curry
Jane Cyphers
Mary Cyphers
Mathias Cyphers
Jane Daniel
Margaret Daniel
Polly Darkes
Daniell Darnell

Henry Darnell
Daniel Daring
Benjamin Daugherty
Jane Daugherty
Peggy Daugherty
Thomas Daugherty
Ann Davis

James Davis

James Davis

Jane Davis

John Davis

John Davis

Mathias Davis

Kancy Davis
Peggy Davis
Vfilliam Davis

Zachariah Davis

Jacob Dawson

Keziah Dawson

Margaret Deatheragf?
Nelly Deil
Marthaford DeJamctt

James Delaney
David Demaree

Robert Denbo

Polly Denbo
Betsey Denbow
Nancy Denbow
John Dennis

Mary Denny
Mary Dermon
James Devore

Rachel Devore

Caty Dewit
John Dickerson

Patsy Dickey
Sally Dier
John Dillon

Anthony Dining
Polly Ditto
Anne Dixon

Bridget Dohertie
Sary Donalson
Sarah Donhara

Robert Donilson

Sarah Doughaty
Prudence Doughty
Frances Dowell

Polly Dovmie

James Johnston Shelby
Jesse Crame Shelby
William Thomas Shelby
Sarah Edwards Shelby
Samuel McMahan Clark

John Collins Clark

Joseph Young Shelby
Nancy Turpin Clark

Sarah Turpin Clark

Agness McFadion Clark

Mrs Ralph Vancleve Shelby

Burton Mullikin Shelby

Robert McGrath Jessamine

Jane Smith Shelby

Clark B\mch Clark

Rachel Atchoson Clark

Hannah Smith Clark

Jonathan Hampton Clark

Rachel Munsey Shelby

Charity Bryan Shelby

Sarah Rulon Clark

Henry Smith Clark

Jack Barnett Madison

Charlotte Clifton Shelby

Prudence Roberts Madison

Abigale Constant Clark

Aaron Hand Clark

Charles Burgin Madison

Thomas Turner Madison

Giles Kelley Madison

Mrs Barsheby Coleman Shelby

Jane Kerns Shelby

Mary Ann Crawford Shelby

John Crawford Shelby

James Duley Shelby

William Crawford Shelby

Effie Rawlings Shelby

James Kennedy Madison

Daniel Hickman 7 Shelby

Patsy Duncan Shelby

Jonathan Stark Shelby

Moses Treadway Clark

Polly Covington Jessamine

Cornelius McDaniel Madison

Richard Chapman ;Madison

Mary tlahurin Shelby

Susanna Hoke Shelby

Price NuttaJ.1 Shelby

John Sutton Clark

George Weaver Clark

Robert Donilson Clark

Zachariah Morris Clark

Sary Donalson Clark

Elijah Smith Clark

Morris Phillips Clark

Samuel Eten Clark

Richard Boyd Clark



19 Mar 1799
18 Sep 179^
7 Sep 1799
1 Jun 1796
1 Mar 1796
14 Jul 1795

1796
24 Sep 1795

12 JaxL 1797
9 Feb 1797
3 Aug 1797

29 Aug 1794
4 Aug 1796
8 Apr 1795
19 Apr 1792
24 May 1796
7 Apr 1796

2 Feb 1797 Andrew Downing
17 Nov 1796 Jean Downy '
15 June 1799 Farmer Doyle
15 Jun 1797 Rhcda Drake

William Drake

Kitty Drinkard
Caty Driskell
Betsy Duhroon
James Duley
Andrew Dunsan

Elizabeth Duncan

Isaac Duncan

6 Apr 1799 Marshall Duncan
4 Feb 1797 Patsy Duncan

Solomon Dunford

John Dunken

Sary Dunkin
James Dunlap
William Dunnaway
John Durbin

John Durbin

Winny Duree
Eli Duskey

2 Apr 1799 William I)ykers
11 Dec 1797 Alexander Eakin

Richard Ealem

Margaret Edmonson
David Edwards

James Edwards

Margaret Edwards
Matilda Edwards

Sarah Edwards

Sarah Egin
Elizabeth Elam

Sarah Elgin
Amelia Elkin

Martha Elkin

John Elliott

Nelly Elliott
Patsy Elliott
Sarah Elliott

Nancy Blliotte
Anna Ellis

Elinor Ellis

John Ellis

Rachel Ellison

Pollay Embree
Thomas Embree

Joseph Emtey
Mary Engl&d
Samuel Eten

Franky EVans
Nancy Evans
Joseph Everman
Polly Everson
James Ewailt

Sherrd Falker

24 Get 1796
6 Jun 1796
12 Aug 1799

Apr 1799
22 Aug 1799

Apr 1799
8 Jul 179^
3 Dec 1792
14 Cct 1797
3 Dec 1792
29 Jun 1793
2 Nov 1797

3 Apr 1796
18 Mar 1799
19 Dec 1796
21 Nov 1791

12 Mar 1795
10 Apr 1799
17 Apr 1799
2 Jun 1796
6 Mar 1794

1796
1796

7 Jun 1796
25 May 1792
30 Jul 1794
16 Dec 1790

15 May 1794
5 Jan 1797

1797
1796

25 Apr 1796

Emma Cochron Clark
Susany Yocum Clark .
Rebecca Coles Shelby
Elic Vawhan Clark
Agness Cunningham Jessamine
Stanton Sherwood Madison
Joseph Perkins Shelby
Light Townsend : Shelby
Betsey Denbow Shelby
Erances Colliver Clark
Thomas Embree Clark
Susannah Kavanaugh Madison
Sarah Johns Shelby
James Devore Shelby
Susannah Knott Madison
Sary Bush Clark
Joseph Bush Clark
Milly Johnson Clark
Margaret Bratso Clark
Patience Logsdon Madison
Elizabeth Oiler Madison
William Goddard Shelby
Margaret McCallor Clark
Susanna Carmichaei Shelby
Jenny Clark Shelby
Elizabeth Sorrells Shelby
Thomas Constant Clark
Susana Meeks Shelby
Matilda Edwards Jessamine
James Stout Shelby
James Edwards Jessamine
Mathias Cyphers Shelby
Moses Hogland Shelby
Francis Hall Shelby
Moses Hogeland Shelby
David Haggard Clark
Thomas Johnson Clark
Fanny Prewitt Shelby
Jesse Henry Shelby
Joseph Pruitt Shelby
Edward Mosley Shelby
Moses Ray Clark
Thomas lane Shelby
Isaac Whitesides Shelby
Elizabeth Nunnery Madison
Anthony Sharp Shelby
James Jackson Clark
Elizabeth Duncan Clark
Rachel Strange Madison
John Williams Madison
Frances Dbwell Clark
Samuel Portwood Madison
Zachariah Bell Clark
Catherine Wall Clark
Charles York Clark
Bathshaba Trombridge Clark
Lydia Wynn Clark

(7)



23 jul 1793
Zk Cct 1795
if Max 179^

/I Max 1796
1795

15 Max 1798
18 Dec 1798
12 Cct 1799
3 Dec 1795
21 Jul 1795

29 Max 1793
20 Max 1796
16 Feb 1796
2if Aug 1797

1799
1799

Get 1796
25 May 1796
25 May 1796
30 Apr 1795
18 Jun 1799
if Dec 1792
30 Cct 1793
30 Get 1793
30 Apr 1799
lif Jan 1796
13 Jan 1791
29 May 1796
lif Jul 1796
28 Nov 179^
18 Sep 1798
lif Max 1796
16 Jan 179^
27 Jul 1796
23 Feb 1797
22 Jun 1796
3 Mar 1791
25 Aug 1791
13 Sep 1797
if Aug 1795

1796
25 May 1793
29 Nov 1782
5 Nov 1797
28 Jan 1796
23 Jan 1797
10 Max 179^
10 Apr 1793
12 May 1796
18 Jan 1798
15 Jan 1798
16 Dec 1795
19 Nov 1799
27 Jun 1796
10 Get 1793
8 Dec 179^
22 May 1795

Ann Faxris

John Faxris
Elizabeth Favers

Rachel Feamster
Susannah Femmons

Arthur Ferguson
David Ferguson
Margaret Ferguson
Nancy Ferguson
William Ferguson
Cane Field

Thomas Findley
Mary Finnel
David Fish

Anna Fishback

Anna Fishback
Margaret Fisher
Sarah Fisher

Sarah Fisher

James Fitsworth
Joseph Fitzgerald
James Fleming
Leucy Flemmin
Peggy Flemmin
Enoch Flemming
Betsy Fletcher
Lawrence Flourenoy

Timothy Flude
James Forbes

Mary Ford
Sarah Ford

Spencer Ford
Verlinga Ford
Catharine Forgas or.
James Forgey
Dolly Fort
Frederick Fort

Betsy Fox
John Fox

Jane Frasier

Willicim Frazer

Margaret Freely
Hannah Freeman

Mary French
Nancy French
Elijah Friored
Annie Fullenwider

Catherine FullenwJ

Mary Fullinglove
John Gaines

Mary Glabraith
Jane Galbrath

Elijah Gallion
John Gardner

Thomas Gardner

Isaac Garret

Esther Garrett

John Gulridge Madison
Hezzy Trap Madison
Nicholas Clines Shelby
William Morgan Clark
Abijah Arnett Clark
Saxy Wilson Shelby
Eve Kester Shelby
Dennis SuUivaJi Shelby
James Crockett Shelby
Easter Allison Shelby
Ann Lewis Shelby
Seally Pollard Madison
Joseph Gray Clark
Frankey Sheppaxd Shelby
James Mason Clark
John Price Clark
John Nelson Clark
Ruddy Williams Shelby
William Reday Shelby
Jenne Wick Claik
Caty Parkers Shelby
Susannah Patterson Madison
James Hazelrigg Clark
James Metcalfe Clark
Ann Cornwell Shelby
Joshua Bartlett Clark
Doshea Hoy Madison
Mary Oliver Shelby
Elizabeth Magee Clark
Edmond Adcock Shelby
Joseph Woodson Shelby
Susanna Bright Shelby
Benjamin Yates Clark
John Kysor Shelby
Peggy Rogers Clark
John Crawford Clark
Lucy Moore Madison
James Hockaday Madison
Anna Stripling Clark
John Williams Clark
Vina Patrick Clark
Amos Beach Madison
James Prather Madison
Turner Harper Clark
Jesse West Clark
Margaret Board Clark
Thomas Infield Shelby

nder Jonathan Boone Shelby
Jesse Clarke Madison
Patsy Jackson Clark
Daniel Colglazin:e Shelby
Jacob Williams Shelby
Eliner Jenkins Shelby
Ann Noland Madison
Susannah Weddel Clark
Elizabeth McDowell Shelby

•  Joseph Hammond Shelby
(8)



20 Jun 1795
24 Dec 1794
14 Aug 1797
25 Jun 1799
21 Dec 1795
17 Jan 1793
27 Nov 1793
21 Dec 1795

1785
3 Nov 1795
13 Feb 1794
10 Jul 1795
15 Nov 1796
7 Feb 1794
15 Get 1796
15 Aug 1797
25 Dec 1798
2 Nov 1796
24 Jan 1793
2 May 1797
11 Jul 1799

6 Mar 1794
12 Nov 1799
24 May 1796
8 May 1794
1 Aug 1793
16 Mar 1793
6a ug 1794
6 Jun 1796
29 Jan 1797

1796
24 Mar 1799
12 Jun 1798
3 Feb 1797
26 Dec 1797
6 Jan 1791
16 Feb 1796
23 May 1796
31 Dec 1793
28 Get 1799
18 Sep 1798
8 Get 1794
10 May 1796
20 Sep 1796
17 Jun 1797
17 Jan 1797

1794
19 Max 1799
28 Aug 1797
18 Sep 1798
31 Jul 1795
11 Feb 1796
27 Jul 1798

1796
4 Sep 1795
6 Jun 1797
9 Jul 1795

Margaret Garrett
Nancy Garrett
Polly Garrett
William Garrett

William Garrett

John Gass

Sara Gass

Sally Gassaway
Elizabeth Gatewocd

Lige Genkins
Bartlett Gentry
Susannah Gentry
Gaty George
John George
Lidia George
Matty Gill
Elizabeth Glass

Robert Glass

Jane Glen

Anne Glenn

John Glover

Liddy Goben
James Gobin

William Goddard

Andrew Goff

Ann Goff

George Goff
Milley Goff
Peggy Goff
Lucy Goldman
Peter Goosey
Mary Graham
V/illiam Graham

Betsy Graves
Dickey Graves
Issabel Gray
Joseph Gray
Edmund Green

Henry Green
Sally Green
Stephen Green
Mary Gregg
Andrew Gregory
John Gregory
Joseph Gregory
William Gregory
Ann Griffin

Eunice Griffin

Lucy Griffin
Mary Griffin
Sarah Griffin

William Griffin

Hannah Griffith

Clem Griggs
Mary Grigsby
James Grimes

Mary Gross

Stephen Shipman
Jonathan Hensl>-.5-
Edmond Hensley
Sally Gully
Sally Gassaway
Ann Anderson

John Black

William Garrett
Charley Allen
Betsey Myers
Elizabeth Timberlac
Humphrey Sene
William Hooten

Lucy Martain
William West

Aaron Logan
Robert Marshall

Sally CSwen
William Perkins

James V/hite

Sarah Young
John Ingles
Ellizabeth Jacobs

Winny Duree
Anne Cooker
Shadrack Hodsdale
Agnes Cole
Mathias Pleak
Peter Lee
Enoch Boone ^ .
Anna Colton '
John Minor

Patsy Shillady
John Les^erman

Nelly Tilley
John Sapp
Mary Finnel
Elizabeth Watsoi-
Margaret Lowery
Stephen Mahurin
Mary Griffin
Bazel Noel

Mary Liansford
Pricilla Brackett
Polly Kindle
Rebeckah Lane

John Allen
Jonathan Paul

William Marquiss
Stephen Green
Allen Monson

Ledia Price

Samuel Long
Elisander Hall

Tobias Wise

Peggy Smith
Gustavu^ Clament

(9)

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Maddison

Madison

Shelby
Jessamine

Clark

Madison

Madison

Clark

Clark

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Jessamine

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Clark

Madison

Clark
Madison

Shelby
' Clark ——
Jessamine

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Clark

Clark

Madison

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Jessamine

Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Clark

Clark



23 Jul 1793 John Gulridge
7 Sep 1793 Hannah Gwin
17 Jam 179^^ Samuel Hadden
2 Aug 1797 Abraham Haff
29 Jun 1793 David Haggard
30 Dec 1796 Nathaniel Haggard
12 Jan 1797 Betsey Hall

1796 Elizabeth Hall
1^ Got 1797 Francis Hall
10 May 1797 Robert Hall
6 Get 1792 Sarah Hall

1797 Sary Hall
21 Aug 1797 Easter Hambleton
3 May 1792 Abraham Hammon
22 May 1795 Joseph Hammond
30 Mar 1797 Jonathan Hampton
2 Jun 1797 Moses Hampton

1797 Aaron Hand
15 Apr 179^ Nancy Haney
1 Mar 1796 Sarah Hanley
27 Apr 1799 George Hansbrough
5 Jun 1795 Francina Hardwick

1795- Charles Harper
25 Feb 1797 James Harper
5 Nov 1797 Turner Harper
30 Jan 1799 Ann Harris
20 Dec 1797 Ann Harris
14 Jun 1792 Benjamin Harris
5 Dec 1799 Jennett Harris
10 Apr 1797 John Harris
13 Dec 1796 Lydia Harris
2 May 1797 Margaret Harris
31 Dec 1795 Pamala Harris
6 Aug 1795 Polly Harris
15 Dec 1796 Thomas Harris
19 Dec 1799 Zephaniah Harris
20 Apr 1797 Betsey Harrison
19 Dec 1796 Philip Hart
20 Jun 1797 Hannah Hartman
22 Dec 1796 Caty Hathaway

179^^ John Hatten
30 Jan 1799 Robert Hatton
30 Sep 1793 Sampson Hawk
17 Dec 1798 Glaiborne Hawkins
30 Dec 1796 Petty Hays
30 Get 1793 James Hazelrigg

1797 Daniel Hearrin
1 Dec 1798 Daniel Hedden
19 Nov 1799 Gilbert Hedden
28 Aug 179^ Joseph Hedges
9 Jan 1793 John Heirs .
3 Dec 1795 Dorcus Hendrix
18 Mar 1799 Jesse Henry
10 Aug 1797 Berryman Hensley
14 Aug 1797 Edmond Hensley
2^ Dec 179^ Jonathan Hensley
5 Dec 179^ Sally Hensley
5 Dec 179^ Sally Hensley

Ann Farris Madison

Henry Brenton Shelby
Anne Anderson Clark

Ann Whitaker Shelby
Amelia Elkin Clark

Petty Hays Clark

John Tipton Clark

Clem Griggs Clark

Elizabeth Elam Shelby
Peggy Rinkin qiark
Thomas Crage . Madison .

Thomas Jones Clark

Joseph Williams Shelby
Pilly Nsiles Madison

Esther Garrett Shelby
Jane Davis Clark

Rachel Morgan Clark

Keziah Dawson Clark

Edward Whaley Clark

John Morgan Clark

Nancy. Howard Shelby
Andrew Coldwell Madison

Jroply Shamblin Clark

Sukey Houghman Clark.

Mary Rcench Clark

Robert Hatton Shelby

Thomas Said Clark

Nancy Burgin Madison

Elijah Vfright Jessamine

Mary Carman Shelby

John Alexander Clark

Simeon Newman Shelby
Robert McCord Madison

John Teague Shelby
Rachel Barns Madison

Joahana Mitchell Jessamine

Ezekil Newman Shelby

Susanna Johnston Shelby

Adam Houghstatler Shelby
James Riggs ClsLrk

Sarah Gldfield Clark

Ann Harris Shelby
Ellender Stockstill Madison

Mary McDowell Shelby
Nathaniel Haggard Clark

Leucy Flemmin Clark

Susannah Hunter Clark

Nancy Tilly Shelby
Barcella McHuren Shelby
Sally Thursby Clark

May Turpin Madison

John Boyd Clark

Nelly Elliott Shelby
Elizabeth Morgan Shelby
Polly Garrett Shelby
Nancy Garrett Shelby
Lewis Bain Shelby
Lewis Bean Shelby



t

31 Dec 179^
31 Jan 179^
17 Mar 1791
12 Feb 1799
3 Nov 1797

179^^
11 Jul 1793
29 Jun 1796
6 Mar 1798
12 Dec 1793

1799
22 Mar 1798
25 Aug 1791
26 Dec 1799
1 Aug 1793
6 Feb 1796
3 Dec 1792

5 Aug 1795
3 Dec 1792
31 Dec 1793
12 Dec 1796
11 Jun 1793
8 Apr 1790

_^26 Dec 1799

25 Jun 1796
31 Dec 1799
1 Sep 1797

15 Apr 1799
179^

27 Feb 179^
15 Nov 1796
25 Dec 1793
20 Sep 1799

5 Aug 1795
31 Mar 1796
k Aug 1798
1 Nov 1797
25 Feb 1797
20 Jun 1797
29 Jan 1799

27 Apr 1799
5 Mar 1799
^ Feb 1797
13 Jan 1791
2 Jim 1796
20 Jan 1795
23 May 1797
l5. Mar 1799
30 Sep 1793

1785
23 Aug 1797

1797
19 Feb 1799
26 Mar 1797
19 Mar 1795
8 Cot 1798
10 Mar 179^
6 May 179^

Samuel Hensley
Wiimy Herring
Abegail Hickman
Daniel Hickman
Nancy Hicks
Johh Higgins
Susannah Higgins
Betsy Hill
Fergus Hill
Rebekcih Hill

Isabel Hillis

Hanna Hind

James Hockaday
Michael Hockersmith

Shadrack Hodsdale

Sarah Hogans
Moses Hogeland
Elizabeth Hogland
Moses Hogland
Rachel Hogland
Susanna Hoke

Margaret Holder
Joseph Holemaui
Nancy Holeman
Francis HoU^
Jane Holms

Sarah Holmes

Mary Holson
Abraham Hooton

John Hooten

William Hooten

Lucy Hopkins
Peggy Bornbuckle
Thomas Horton

William Hosick

Barbary Hostidler
Elias Houghland
Sukey Houghman
Adam Houghstatler
Archabald Howard

I'lancy Howard
Polly Howard
Susanna Howard

Doshea Hoy
George Hubard
Jacob Huckleberry
Sary Huffman
Jesse Hughes
Peggy Hughs
Samuel Hughes
Henary Hunter
Susannah Hunter

Thomas Hunter

Ann Huss

Leasey Huss
Richard Huss

Thomas Infield

John Ingles

Allefer Cooper
Joshua Bartlett

Philip Turner
Mary Dermon
Nathaniel Crawford.

Jane Parkhurst

William Yeates

Humphrey Mize
Jenny Perkins
James Craig
William Boyd
William Kavanaugh
Betsy Fox
Nancy Holeman
Ann Goff

Jesse Wilkoxen

Sarah Elgin
Thomas Horton

Sarah Egin
William Robins

Anthony Dining
George Routt
Catherine Wilson

Michael Hockersmith
Nancy Crock
Charles Kain

Elisha Lindsey
Thomas Bedwell

Jane McGuire
Franky Bush
Caty George
Isaac Kent
William Marker
Elizabeth Hogland
Eolly Turner
Christian Leather,

Sarah Wood
James Harper
Hannah Hartman

Clary Bean
George Hansbrough
James Lockett
John Wills
Lawrence Flournoy

Polly Belen
Winney Allen
John McFerran ..

Nancy Nicholson
Michael Pauls

Nancy Price
Sary Vagwill
Daniel Hearrin
Percilly Milligan
Adam Sill
Benjamin Applegate
Mary Sill
Annie Fullenwider

Liddy Qoben
(11)

Shelby
Clark

Madison

Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Clark

Madison

Shelby
Clark

Clark

Clark

Madison

J essamine

Clark

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Madison

Jessamine:^

Madison

Jessamine

Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Clark

Clark

Madison

Jessamine

Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Jessamine

Shelby
Madison

Madison

Shelby
Clark

Jessamine

Clark

Jessamine

Clark

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby



8 Jan

8 Jun

29 Aug

18 Jan

12 Nov

28 Jun

12 Dec

1? Get

21 Jan

19 Wov

9 Jan
6 Apr
6 Apr
29 Aug

1? Aug
22 Mar

31 Dec
18 Aug
1^ Aug
2 Kov

li Nov
31 Jan
26 Jul

19 Dec
11 Mar

Jul

Sep
Feb

18 Dec

l6 Apr
1^1- Apr
27 Dec
20 Sep
10 Aug
9 Apr

20 Aug

Dec

31 Dec

9 Apr
25 Feb
2^ Sep
22 Mar

26 Jan

27 Feb

5 Aug
10 Mar

13 Feb
20 Sep
27 Jun
21 Feb

1795 Rob^tlr^
1797 SlzabetH^Jackson
1796 James Jackson
1795 Jane Jackson
1796 John Jackson
1798 Patsy Jackson
1799 Elizabeth Jacobs
1796 Thomas Jacobs
1797 Elizabeth James
1796 John James
1795 Sarah James
1797 Judith Jamison
1797 Lucy Jamison
1799 Eliner Jenkins
1791 Lucy Jett
1799 Sarah Johns
1799 Thomas Johns
1794 Hilly Johnson
1785 l^ancy Johnson
1796 Nancy Johnson
1798 Phillip Johnson

1799 Polly Johnson
1796 Richard Johnson
1796 Sary Johnson
1797 Thomas Johnson
1796 Daniel Johnston
1797 James Johnston
1798 Melvinnie Johnston
1798 Mildred Johnston
1796 Susannah Johnston
1799 VJilliam Johnston
1798 V/illiam Johnston

1797 Elizabeth Jones
1797 Elizabeth Jones
1798 Frances Jones
1799 Harriet Jones
1796 John Jones
1796 Joseph Jones
1792 SSaiy Jones
179^ Sibby Jones
1799 Thomas Jones
1797 Thomas Jones
1799 William Jones
1794 Rachel Jonson
1797 Neolon Justion
1799 Charles Kain
1795 Henry Kain
1796 Ann Kavanaugh
1795 Susannah Kavanaugh
1798 William Kavanaugh
1797 David Kees
1798 Nancy Kees
1793 Isaac Keeton
1789 Leat Keller
1796 Giles Kelley
1799 Elizabeth Kendall
1793 Alexander Kennedy
1797 James Kennedy

Temperance Meek Shelby
Pierson Richardson Clark

Pollay Embree Clark

William Stagsdell Clark

Mary Conkright Clsirk

John Gaines Clark

James Gobin Shelby

Elizabeth Cline Shelby

William Metcalf Shelby

Susannah Schouse Madison

Charles Whitaker Shelby

James Payn Clark

Moses Bledso Clark

Elijah Gallion Shelby

Ebenezer Platt Madison

Marshall Duncan Shelby

Sailly Reid Shelby

James Dunlop Clark

Rezin Brasfrow Jessamine

James Winn Clark

Margaret Parker Clark

Alexander Wilson Jessamine

Mary Turner Madison

Thomas Winn Clark

Martha Elkin Clark

Martha Sturgeon Shelby

Jane Curry Shelby

William Miller Shelby

John Miller Shelby

Philip Hart Shelby

Darkus Casey Shelby

Jenny Miller Shelby

Edward Cane Clark

Milton Vivion Clark

Isaac Metcalf Shelby

John Boiles Shelby

Mary Vise Clark

Jinny Chenault Madison

Henry Burnham Madison

Smith Vivion Clark

Polly Wood Shelby

Sary Hall Clark

Elizabeth Metcalf Shelby

Abram Cooroy Clark

Polly Morton Clark

Jane Holms Jessamine

Anne Ramey Clark

Andy Brisco Madison

Isaac Duncan Madison

Hanna Hind Clark

Kitty Striplin Clark

Bazel Williams Shelby

Margaret Wade Clark

George Spears Jessamine

Marthaford DeJarnett Madison
Robert Scott Shelby

Elizabeth Alford .  Madison

Mary Denny Madison



9 Apr 1799
25 Dec 1793
18 Mar 1796
27 Oct 1799
8 Nov 179^
25 Dec 1792
18 Dec 1798
19 Feb 1799
25 Oct 1796
29 Get 1796
30 Aug 179^
^ Apr 1796
15 Nov 1791
17 Jxm 1797
10 May 1797
20 Get 1795
2 Sep 1796
12 Jan 1797

29 Mar 1799
27 Jul 1796
27 Nov 179^
10 Jan 1799

27 Dec 1797
20 Get 1793

1796
22 Dec 1799
11 Jan 1798
13 Get 1796

1798
17 Jan 1797
27 Sep 1797
10 Apr 1799
26 Jan 1797
11 Feb 1797
21 Sep 1796
5 Apr 1793
9 Jul 1797
21 Aug 1797
18 Jun 1793
31 Dec 1798
^ Feb 1797
^Aug 1798
21 Aug 1797
3 Feb 1797

5 May 1795
28 Nov 1797
6 Jun 1796
6 Nov 1796
a Sep 1796

1796
7 Jan 1796
10 Jun 1797

5 Apr 1796
29 Mar 1793

-11 Aug 1795
1^1- Nov 1797

^29 Sep 1796
23 Sep 1795

Joseph Kennedy
Isaac Kent

Abraham Kephart
Francis Kerley
Mariah Kernes

Jane Kerns

Eve Kester

Rebecca Ketchum

Doury Kidwell
Elizabeth Kidwell
Elizabeth Kilpatrick
Ewell Kindall

Yelley Kindell
Polly Kindle
William Kindle

Charity King
Elijah Knightly
Susannah Knott

Samuel Kulbrath

John Kysor
Betsey Lacefield
Jacob Lacefield

Thomas Laferty
Caty Lambert
Nancy Lampkin
Jacob Lancaster

John Landen

Nancy Lane
Patsy Lane
Rebeckah Lane

Sally Lane
Thomas Lane

Larkin Langford
Elisha Langley
Polly Langstone
Robert Lasley
Mary Lastly
Polly Lastly
Benijah Laugherty
Milly Laukford
Betsy Leatherman
Christian Leatherman

Frederick Leatherman

John Leatherman

James Lee

Nathaniel Lee

Peter Lee

William Lefore
Benjamin Lemaster
Margaret Lemon
Caty Leonard
Hanna Letherman

Labra Levenstone

Ann Lewis

Mary Lewis
Polly Lewis
Thomas Lewis

Amergety Lilly

Eleanor Sellers

Lucy Hopkins
Rebecca Thorn

Polly Butler
John VanCleave

David Demaree

David Ferguson
Thomas Mitchell

Ann Patton
Charles Burris
James Yarbrough
Elizabeth Stephenson
Nancy Clark
Joseph Gregory
Annie Ray
William Miller

Elizabeth Overstreet
Solomon Dunford

Polly Colglazier
Catharine Forgascn
Reuben Clark

Sarah Robertson
Mander Strode
Cornelius Rogers
William McKinsy

Joanna Vanmeter
Sally Carr
Frederick Wilson
George Webb
William Gregory
John Ross

Anna Ellis
Rachel Tucker
Jane Shepherd
Benjamin Lemaster
Hannah McCortney
James Robins
Frederick Leathexm:m

VanCleave
James Connelly
George Taylor
Barbary Hostidler
Polly Lastly
Betsy Graves
Kezekiah Moberly
Isabelle Marrow

Peggy Goff
Jane Watson

Polly Langstone
John Barr
Humphrey Best
Jonathan Ruble
John Mulroy
Cane Field
Jamei^More

McClure

Elizabeth St^
Catherine P?cSutchen

(13)

Jessamine

Madison

Shelby
Jessamine

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby-
Madison

Madison

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Madison

Madison

Madison

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Clark

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Shelby
Madison

Clark

Clark

Clark
Madison

Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Clark —

Shelby
Madison ̂
Clark



18 Feb 179^ Anna Lindsey
1 Sep 1797 Elisha Lindsey
9 Jan 1795 Hester Lindsey
17 Nov 1795 Fanny Lisle
29 Cct 1795 Bebecky Lisle
13 Dec 1797 John Livenston
25 Dec 1797 William Lock
5 Mar 1799 James Lockett
18 May 1798 Enoch Lockhart
5 May 1796 William Lockhart
18 Feb 1799 Polly Lockheart
15 Aug 1797 Aaron Logan
19 Cct 1799 Jean Logan
25 May 1792 Ann Logsdon
28 May 1792 Patience Logsdon
8 Apr 1795 Patience Logsdon
3 Dec 1797 John Londen
27 Jul 1798 Samuel Long
27 Dec 1796 Nancy Lonsdale
6 Get 1795 Margaret Lewder
31 Dec 1793 Margaret Lowery
21 Feb 1797 Gathern Lucas
20 Get 1796 Lydia Lucas
10 May 1796 Mary Lunsford
18 Dec 1798 Milly Lynch
21 Get 1796 Elizabeth Madden
9 Get 1798 Daniel Maddox

lij- Jul 1796 Elizabeth Magee
17 Nov 1795 Margaret Magner
21 Jun 1796 Mary Mahulin
15 Apr 1798 Mary Mahurin
28 Cct 1799 Stephen Mahurin
1^ Mar 1793 Thomas Mannion
20 Sep 1799 William Marker
28 Aug 1797 William Marguiss
28 Nov 1797 Isabelle Marrow
25 Dec 1798 Robert Marshall
7 Feb 179^ Lucy Martain
20 Feb 179^ Mary Ann Martain

1797 Betsy Martin
20 Aug 1795 Elizabeth Martin
9 Aug 179^ Lewis Martin
19 Dec 1792 Mary Martin
25 Aug 179^ Mary Martin
-25 Aug 179^ Mary Martin
20 Jul 1793 Cnee Martin

179^1- Phebe Martin
17 Sep 1799 Phebe Martin
30 Dec 1797 Wilford Martin

1799 James Mason
12 Dec 1798 Barbara Mattox
20 Dec 1796 Francis May
10 Feb 1795 Elinore Mayo
19 Mar 1795 Jeremiah Meek
8 Jan 1795 Temperance Meek ,
12 Aug 1799 Susanna Meeks
27 Aug 1797 William Meeks

Benjamin Boyd
Sarah Holmes

Samuel Cooper
Hennery Rockwill
William Anderson

Mary Bryant
Elizabeth Teague
Polly Howard
Betsy Bell
Jane Bowling
Isaac Pennington
Matty Gill
John Allen

John Simon

John Simon

John Durbin

Sally Carr
Hannah Griffith
William Brindie
Thomas Gonnely
Henry Green
Spencer Ceilings
John Montgomery
Andrew Gregory
Stephen Smith
Richard S-^Qne
Nancy Willis
James Forbes
Archibald Weal

Noah Staples
John Dillon

Sally Green
Nancy South
Peggy Hornbuckle
Lucy Griffin
Nathaniel Lee
Elizabeth Glass

John George
John Buckner
Harney Rice
James Shields
Polly Wright
Pleasant Prpphett
Jacob Richy
J^ob Ritchie
"mlli^ Blethe
John Tatraon

Asa Wright
Mary Winklefield
Anna Fishback
Samuel V/ilkes.
Mary McGren
Alexander Millen

Mary Cromwell
Robert Jryin
David Edwards
Elizabeth Tinsley

m)

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Jessamine

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Madison

Madison

Shelby
Shelby

Clark

: Shelby
'Madison

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Madisons^
Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby

Shelby
Madison

Jessamine
Shelby
iBhelby
Shelby
Clark-

Clark
Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Shelby
Shelby^—
Madison

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby

Shelby-./
Shelby
Shelby



31 Dec 1799 Benjaunin Melone Elizabeth McKinlry Shelby

2^ Jul 1794 Jese Melton Sarah Stone Clark

Nov 1790 Joseph Merrett Nancy Brooks Madison

20 Aug 1799 Elizabeth Metcalf William Jones Shelby

18 Dec 1798 Isaac Metcalf Frances Jones Shelby

10 Get 1797 John Metcalf Polly Cummin Clark

12 Dec 1797 William Metcalf Elizabeth James Shelby

30 Oct 1793 James Metcalfe Peggy Flemmin Clark

30 Jul 1793 John Midcalfe Elizabeth Ramey Clark

21 Aug 1796 Caswel Micks Elnor Roberts Clark

12 Aug 1793 Nancy Middleton Samuel Summers Clark

10 Fe"b 1795 Alexander Millen Elinore Mayo Shelby

11 Nov 1797 Jenny Miller Christ Sut Shelby

3 Jul 1798 Jenny Miller William Johnston Shelby

1798 John Miller Mildred Johnston Shelby

20 Get 1795 William Miller Charity King Madison

26 Jul 1798 William Miller Melvinie Johnston Shelby

19 Feb 1799 Percilly Milligan Thomas Hunter Shelby

1785 Sally Miner John Starr Jessaiaine

2^1- Mar 1799 John Minor Mary Graham Jessaminn

9 Get 1799 Robert Minor Martha Skean Jessamine

19 Dec 1799 Joahana Mitchell Zephaniah Harris Jessamine

10 Get 1798 Nancy Mitchell William South Shelby

21 Get 1799 Nancy Mitchell John Montfort Shelby

k Dec 1798 Samuel Mitchell Agnes Tilley Shelby

19 Feb 1799 Thomas Mitchell Rebecca Ketchum Shelby

29 Jun 1796 Humphrey Mize Betsy Hill Madison

22 Jul 1790 Jeremiah Mize Nancy Peek Madison

Zk Jul 1792 Rebecca Mize John Moore Madison

5 May- 1795 Kezekiah Moberly James Lee Madison

29 Get 1796 Samuel Moberly Ann Tudor Madison

31 Jul 1795 Allen Monson Sarah Griffin Shelby

21 Get 1799 John Montfort Nancy Mitchell Shelby

10 Mar 1796 Jane Montgomery Jacob Warrick Clark

20 Get 1796 John Montgomery Lydia Lucas Shelby

13 Feb 1797 Mary Montgomery James Anderson Shelby

21 Dec 1797 Agness Moore Samuel Boyd Shelby

-13 Mar 1794 Betsy Mo^ue William Shackleford Madison

24 Apr 1797 Betsy Moore Jesse Pendergrass Shelby

^24 Jul 1792 John Moore Rebecca Mize Madison

Madison^3 Mar 1791 llucy Hoore Frederick Fort

11 Apr 1799 William Moore Patsy Boles Jessamine

28 Jun 1799 William Moore Elizabeth Roberts Shelby /

^7 Jun 1793 ILlllianuMoore: Elizabeth Troussdale Madison"^
Dec 1797 JJiliiam Moore Sa^hColbert- Clark

•^11 Aug 1795 James More" MaryTIewis Clark

26 Jul 1794 ^bseptTFlOTe ■Ms^^^^Rearley Clark
6 Aug 1795 Margaret_Mo^ Bartlett Brundig Clark

10 Aug 1797 SJzabeth Morgan Berryman Hensley Shelby
1Mar 1796 John Morgan Sarah Hanley Clark

7 Apr 1796 Nancy Morgan Thomas Owen Clark
2 Jun 1797 Rachel Morgan Hoses Hampton Clark
1Mar 1796 William Morgan Rachel Feajflst^

Polly Crostwalt
Clark/^

8 Jan 1798 Daniel Morris Clark

15 Feb 1794 William Morris Susan McCortney Shelby .
29 Feb 1796 Zachariah Morris Sarah Donham Clark
8 Feb 1797 Robert Mo^ow Margaret Trimbel Clark

23 Jul 1795 Agnes Morton David Braninburg Clark



14 Jul 1796
20 Jan 1798
4 Dec 1797
21 Nov 1791
28 May 1793
28 May 1799
5 Apr 1796
19 May 1799

1793
20 May 1793
16 May 1797
10 Jul 1795
21 Dec 1796
29 Mar 1798
19 Feb 1797
3 Nov 1796
25 Jan 1797
7 Apr 1796
15 Apr 1794
10 Dec 1799

21 Jan 1797
15 Get 1799
9 May 1796
7 Mar 1799
31 Dec 1793
14 Nov 1797
9 Jun 1795
24 Jan 1793
31 Dec 1795
14 Jul 1996
5 Apr 1793
2 Jan 1796
28 Dec 1795

1794
15 Feb 1794
9 May 1797
6 May 1795
24 Jan 1793
23 Sep 1795
26 Sep 1793
12 Nov 1796
25 Dec 1796
7 Jul 1794
8 Mar 1798
7 Jul 1794
8 Dec 1794
14 Get 1797
17 Dec 1798
11 Feb 1799
20 Aug 1793

23 May 1797
28 Feb 1797
20 Dec 1794
13 Mar 1785
20 Dec 1796

1794
21 Jan 1797

23 Feb 1797

Nancy Morton
Nancy Morton
Polly Morton
Edward Mosley
Peggy Mounce
Burton Mullikin

John Mulroy
Isaac Munnet

Prudence Munro

Susannah Munroy

Rachel Munsey

William Murfee

Denis Murphy
John Murphy
John Mussett

Betsey Myers
Nancy Myers
Margaret McGallom
Susanna McCartney
Sarah McCarty
George McClain
John McGlain

Samuel McGlary
Daniel McGlelland
Margaret McGlelland
Hugh McGlure
Polly McGlure
James McGollough
Robert McGord

Vfilliam McGorraack

Hannah McGortney
Jenny McGortney
Geney McGortney
Rachel McGourley
Susan McGourtney
Sallie McCoy
Gamelia McGracken

James McGullough
Catherine McGutchen

Cornelius McDaniel

Sarah McDaniel

Thomas McDaniel

DaJiiel McDonald

James McDonald

Daniel McDowell

Elizabeth McDowell

Jane McDowell

Mary McDowell
Welly McDowell
Agness McFadion
John McFerraji

Anna McGee

David McGee

Robert McGrath

Mary McGren
Jane McGuire,
Ann McHenry
Rachel McHenry

William McGormack

Edward Bundamon

Neolon Justion

Sarah Jones Elliotl.

Joseph Wade
Jsine Daugherty
Labra Levenstone

Hannah Garland

John Wilson

Peter Smith

John Davis

Sara Carpenter
Sallie Postleweight
Sarah Weddle

Mary Stoker
Lige Genkins
Thomas Turner

Eli Duskey
Edward Yougg
Thomas Anderson

Ann McHenry
Hephizabah fencer
Sara Crawford

Mary Boyd
John White

Polly Lewis
Henry Yeakey
Jane Perkins

Pamala Harris

Nancy Morton
Robert Lasley
Ambrose Boals

Abraham

Denis Sunbery
William Morris

Jeremiah Payne
Richardson Allen

Jane Perkins
Amergety Lilly
Patsy Dickey
Eccabud Ashcraft

Jane Rise

Rhody Stark
Jane Taylor
Rhoda Stark
Isaac Garret

Alexander Warson

Glaiborne Hawkins

John Korris

Daniel Daring
Sary Huffman
William Whitesides

Elizabeth McMahon

Peggy Daugherty
Erancis May
Abraham Hooten

George McGlain
John Gull

(16)

Shelby
Clark

Clark

Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Madison

Shelby
Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Madison

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Clark

Madison

Madison

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Clark

Cl^k

Clark

Jessamine

Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Shelby



19 Nov 799

5 Sep 793
31 Dec

2^ Dec

25 Sep

29 Jun

1 Sep

19 May

27 Feb

19 May
20 Dec

19 Sep
12 Jun

19 Nov

1^ Nov

12 Jun

3 May
12 Jun

17 Nov

28 Aug

31 Aug

27 May
Get 796

28 Jan 796

3 Apr 798
19 Sep 793
28 Nov 798
16 Apr 799
20 Apr 797
2 May 797

17 Jan 798
24 Sep 795
14 Mar 799

13 Get 796
8 Get 79^
27 Jun 796
24 Aug 796
11 Feb 799
6 JaJi 79^
2 Jun 796
22 Dec 797
4 Apr 793
31 Mar 796

79^
22 Nov 797
18 Jul 796
29 May 796
19 Apr 792
20 JaJi 795
13 Sep 798
2 Sep 796

796
23 Apr 79^
28 Apr 79^
2 Nov 796
7 Apr 796

Earcella McHuren Gilbert Redden Shelby

Rebeckah McKenry Jason Wright Clark

Elisabeth McKinley Benjamin Melone Shelby

John McKinney J^ie Coleman Clark

Rachel McKinney William Stephens Shelby

Robert McKinnie Sally Young Clark

William McKinsy Nancy Lampkin Clark

James McLane Polly White Madison

Mary McMahan William McMahan Clark

Samuel McMahan Jane Daniel Clark

William McMahan Mary McMahan Clark

Elizabeth McMaJion David McGee Clark

James McMillin Susannah Amminy Jessamine

Benjsunin McNeil Rachel Bryant Shelby

Elijah McRay Nancy Gheaton Clark

Hera:y McWade Margaret Anderson Shelby

Henry McWade Mary Carmant Shelby

Pilly Nalos Abraham Hammon Madison

Polyn Nemcy Gomeliiis Shem Shelby

Archibald Neal Margaret Magner Shelby

Elias Neal Margaret Bowling Shelby

Williaua Neal Sally Blackwell Shelby

Jeen Neets Henry Geloy Clark

Jenny Nelson William Clayton Clark

John Nelson Margaret Fisher Clark

Mary Nelson Randal Alexander Clark

Sarah Nelson Garland White Clark

William Nelson Mary Taylor Clark

Charlotte Nevil Able Tyler Shelby

Elizabeth Nevil Robert Smith Shelby

Ezekil Newman Betsey Harrison Shelby

Simeon NewmaJi Margaret Harris Shelby

Reason Nichols Elizabeth Williaiiis Shelby

NaJicy Nicholson Joshua Baseter Madison

Nancy Nicholson Jesse Hughes Jessamine

Mary Nicols Andrew Wilson Clark

Bazel Noel Mary Gregg Shelby

Ann Noland John Gardner Madison

Peggy Noland James BsJ^er Madison

John No3:ris Nelly McDowell Shelby

William Norton Catherine Srock Clark

Elizabeth Nunnery John Ellis Madison

Price Nuttall Polly Ditto Shelby

Mehabo Ohorow Elizabeth Tribit Clark

Elias Oldfield Rue Bigs Clark

Sarah Oldfield John Hatten Clark

James Oldham Mary Burgin Clark

Betsy Oliver Noah Staples Shelby

Mary Oliver Timothy Flude Chelby

Elizabeth Oiler John Durbin Madison

John CSrgan Elizabeth Bell Shelby

Michael Osborne Merry Swift Shelby

Elizabeth Overstre':>t Elijah Knightly Madison

Ellenor Owen Francis Gullom Clark

John Owen Patty Talbott Shelby

John Owen Patsy Talbot Shelby

Sally Owen Robert Glass . Shelby

Thomas Owen Nancy Morgan
(17)

Clark



26 Aug 1797
26 Mar 1796
25 Sep 179^
11 Feb 1796
11 Feb 1796
22 May 1797
22 Mar 1798
18 Jun 1799

179^
17 Apr 1799

1796
2^ May 1798
9 Jan 1797
4 Dec 1792
5 Aug 1790
25 Cot 1796
19 Cot 1796
19 Mar 1799
30 Sep 1793

1797
1797

4 Jan 1796
9 May 1797
20 Aug 1798
19 Mar 1795
19 Mar 1795
20 Jul 1793
19 Jan 1798
15 Mar 1796
23 Nov 1796
22 Jul 1790
2^ Apr 1797
18 Sep 1797
18 Feb 1799
8 Dec 1797
Zk Jan 1793
24 Jan 1793
6 Max 1798
7 Sep 1799
29 Dec 1797
24 Jan 1793
18 Aug 1798
2 Apr 1796

1785
17 Cct 1797
9 Jan 1791
6 Aug 1794

1794
23 Cct 1798
20 Max 1796
28 Jun 1796

1785
16 Dec 1790
21 Dec 1796
13 Cct 1796
24 Max 1791
29 Nov 1782
5 Apr 1798

William Owen

Jemima Owens

Phoebe Paddock

John Page
John Page
Sarah Park
Margaret Parker
Caty Parkers
Jane Paxkhurst

Ellen Paxris

Vina Patrick

Arthur Patterson

Hannah Patterson

Susannah Patterson

Thomas Patterson

Ann Patton

Elender Paton

Jonathan Paul

Mchael Pauls

James Payn
Betsy Payne
Elizabeth Payne
Jeremiah Payne
Jonathan Payne
David Pearce

Frsmces Pearce

Edward Peart

Nancy Pease
George Peck
Michael Peebler

Nancy Peek
Jesse Pendergrass
Patience Pendergrass
Isaac Pennington
Hannah Perkins

Jane Perkins

Jane Perkins

Jenny Perkins
Joseph Perkins
Samuel Perkins

V/illiam Perkins

Jane Phelps
Morris Phillips
John Piggond
Conradus Piles

Ebenezer Platt

Mathias Pleak

Sarah Pointer

William Polan

Seally Pollard
John Polly
Nancy Ponderter
Samuel Portwood

Sallie Postleweight
Jane Potts

Caty Prater
James Praither

Fanny Prewitt

Susanna Cardwell

James Sims

Edvraxd Wells

Aley Areford
Aley Arefoard
Henry Boyle
Phillip Johnson
Joseph Fitzgerald
John Higgins
John Trammel

William Frazer

Martha Allen

Alexander Wylie
James Fleming
Hannah Adams

Doury Kidwell
Richard Wills

Eunice Griffin

Peggy Hughs
Judith Jamison

Benjamin Combs
Jesse Saingon
Sallie McCoy
Elizabeth Wright
Frances Pearce

David Pearce

Sarah Reylee
John Stephenson
Nancy Barker
Esther Sears

Jeremiah Hize

Betsy Moore
Thomas Theobald

Polly Lockheart
James Worthington
James McCollough
James McCullough
Fergus Hill
Caty Driskell
Polly Blake
Jane Glen

Thomas Tribble

Prudence Doughty
Easter Sherwood
l^iancy Baker
Lucy Jett
Milley Goff
William Turner

Polly Shuck
Thomas Findley
Polly IHiite
John Bryant
Franky Evans
Denis Murphy
James Stewart

Abraham Benton

Hannah Freeman

John Elliott

(18)

Shelby
Madison

Shelby
Madison

Madison

Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Madison

Madison

Madison

Madison

Clark

Jessamine

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Clark

Clark

Clark

Madison

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Clark

Jessamine

Shelby
Madison

Clark

Clark

Shelby
Madison

Shelby
Jessamine

Madison

Shelby
Madison

Madison

Madison

Shelby



Dec

5 Feb

11 Feb

18 Feb

11 Sep
9 Jul
19 Dec
19 Dec
23 Jun
18 Feb

22 Jun

9 Apr
30 Jul
7k Dec
4 Aug
19 Jen
17 Get
7 Jan
10 May
6 Bee
U Jul

8 May
12 Ito

25 May
10 Dec

20 Jun

10 Dec

6 Apr
16 Dec
20 Jul

20 Dec

15 May

17
5

Get

Sep
8 Jun

^ug

.22 Dec

10 May

25 Dec

21 Dec

25 A^

1799 Tabltha Prewitt
1795 Drucey Price
1799 John Price
1796 Ledia Price
1785 Nancy Price
179^^ Sarah Prichett
1797 Sarah Prior
1793 Mary Proler
1792 Pleasant Prophett
1796 Joseph Pruitt
1796 Rebecca Pursley
1796 Susannah Quick
1797 Sary Quisenberry
1795 Anne Ramey
1793 Elizabeth Ramey
1795 Agnes Rash
1796 James Rash
1797 Mary Rash
1793 Nancy Ratlef
1796 Effie Rawlings
1797 Annie Ray
1792 Daniel Ray
1797 Lusy Ray
1797 Maron Ray
1795 Moses Ray
1796 William Reday
1792 Barnet Reed
1797 Thomas Rees
1792 Barnett Reid
1799 Sailly Reid
1799 Polly Renshaw
1793 Sarah Reylee
1797 Chris Rhody

1799 Hannah Rice
1797 Harny Rice
1793 David Richardson
1798 John Richardson
1797 Pierson Richardson
1794 Jacob Rinhy,—

"James "Riggs
Unis Rigs
Peggy Rinkin
Jane Rise

Mary Ritch _
Alexander RitcliVo

Jacob Ritchie
Susannah Ritchie

179^
1797
1796
1799
1797
1794.
:i;79?

28 Jun

21 Aug

29 Nov
27 Nov
19 Aug

27 Nov
10 Jan

9 Jul

if^
1796
1799
1796
1792

1792
1790
1792

1799
1797

Sally Roberson
Thomas Roberson

Elizabeth Roberts

Elnor Roberts

Nathan Roberts

Polly Roberts
Prudence Roberts

Rachel Roberts

Sarah Robertson

James Robins

Stephen Waller
Acquilla WhitaJcsr
Anna Pishback
William Griffin

Samuel Hughes
Robert Tyler Jr
John Stephens
Jsunes Brower

May Martin
Patsy Elliott
Thomas Brown

Vincent Garrico

Jonathan Barker

Henry Kain
John Midcalfe
Lewis Berry
Mary Terrel
Edward Young
David Richardson

John Dennis
William Kindle
Patience Baker

James Burns
Prissier Beading-
Nancy Elliotte
Sarah Fisher
Susanna Stillin
Polly Bright
Susanna Stillin
Thomas Johns

Thomas Brackett
Edward Peart

Isabell Busan

Thomas Berry

Betsy Martin
Nancy Ratlef
Nancy Best
Elizabeth Jackson

_ Mary Martin
Caty Hathaway
Welder Smith
Robert Hall

Thomas McDaniel
_^lfem^:-S:t^ford
Susannah Ritchie
_M^,^artln
^l£?§D.der_Ritch5^
Oliver Badjer
Nancy Croswhite
William Moore

Caswell Micks
'  Seller VJhite
John Bradley
Zachariah Davis
Thomas Bradley
Jacob Lacefield

Mary Lastly
(19)

Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Madison

Jessamine

Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Madison

Shelby
Madison

Madison

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Shelby
Clark

Madison

Clark

Clark

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Shelby
Jessamine

Clark

Clark

Shelby
Clark

_ Shelby.
Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Shelby ̂
Clark

.Shelby ̂
Clark y
Clark

Clark

Shelby
Clark

Madison

Madison

Madison

Madison

Shelby
Shelby



18 Nov 1797

31 Dec 1793

3 Jan 1795
25 Jun 1795
17 Nov 1795
20 Get 1793
23 Feb 1797
6 Jul 1794

23 Feb 1797
1 Nov 1793
3 Aug 1798
2? Sep 1797
11 Jun 1793
10 Jun 1797
1 Mar 1796
18 Jun 1793
3 Cot 1799
20 Dec 1797
4 Jan 1796
31 Get 1797
6 J an 1791

13 Feb 1799
18 Nov 1797
17 Got 1796
20 Sep 1799

23 Sep 1796
24 Mar 1796
23 Nov 1796
7 Feb 1797

9 Apr 1799
10 Jul 1795

/I Apr 1796
^13 Mar 1794

1794
21 May 1795
16 Nov 1794
6 Mar 1794

\lZ6 Jul 1794
12 Jun 1798
24 Aug 1797
11 Feb 1797

1785
18 Septl794
20 Aug 1795
12 Jun 1798
20 Jun 1795
9 Jul 1798

23 Get 1798
26 Mar 1797
8 Get 1798
25 May 1792
28 May 1792
8 Aug 1798
26 Mar 1796
17 Feb 1791
9 Get 1799

5 Jul 1794

Rachel Robins

William Robins,

Jessy Robinson.
William Robinson

Hennery Rockwill
Cornelius Rogers
Nancy Rogers
Patrick Rogers
Peggy Rogers
Thomas Rogers

Sophira Rollings
John Ross

George Routt
Jonathan Ruble

Sarah Rulon

Deborah Ryker
Frederick Sageser
Thomas Said

Jesse Saingon
Derret Sanford

John Sapp
Hemry Scearce
Nathan Scearce

Susannah Schouse

Robert Scott

Rosanah Scott

Sally Searcey
Esther Sears

Samuel Sebastin

Eleanor Sellers

Humphrey Sene
Roger Shackleford
I'filliam Shackleford

Jroply Shamblin
Agnes Shannon
Sarah Shannon

Anthony Sharp
Mary Shearley
Cornelius Shem

Frankey Sheppard
Jane Shepherd
Easter Sherwood

Stanton Sherwood

James Shields

Patsy Shillady
Stephen Shipman
William Shipman
Polly Shuck
Adam Sill

Mary Sill
John Simon

John Simon

Joseph Simpson
James Sims

Nancy Sims
Martha Skean

John Slater

Samuel Smock

Rachel Hogland
Sally White
Jenny Clendenan
Fanny Lisle
Caty Lambert
Mathew Bracken

Sally Barrier
James Gorgey
Elizabeth Ament

Samuel Young
Sally Lane
Margaret Holder
Hanna Letherman

Mathias Davis

Mason Watts

Kitty Bruner
Ann Harris

Elizabeth Payne
Luster Bly
Issabel (iay
Rebecca Weakley
Lilly Weakley
John James

Elizabeth Kendall

Charles Atchason

Joseph Williams
Michael Peebler

Sarah Carlin

Joseph Kennedy
Susannah Gentry
Elizabeth Stewart

Betsy Moore—>

Charles Harper
Michael Wallace

William Wallace

Rachel Ellison

Joseph More
PoiyiTlSicy
David Fish

Elisha Langley
John Piggond
Kitty Drinkard
Elizabeth Martin

William Graham

Margaret Garrett
Sarah Bradshaw

William Polan

Ann Huss

Richard Huss

Ann Logsdon
Patience Logsdon
Elizabeth Cox

Jemima Owens

Mellon Travis

Robert Minor

Jane Alderson
(20)

Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Madison

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Jessamine

Clark

Clark

Clark

Madison

Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Shelby

Clark

Madison

Clark

Shelby
Jessamine

Madison

Madison

Madison

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Jessamine

Madison

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Madison

Shelby
Madison

Madison

Jessamine

Clark



I Apr 1797 Adam C, Smith
21 Aug 1796 Elijah Smith

179^ Hannah Smith
22 Feh 1797 Henry Smith
27 Sep 1796 Jane Smith
5 Mar 1796 John Smith
22 Jun 1796 Patrick Smith
6 Jun 1797 Peggy Smith
20 May 1793 Peter Smith
16 Apr 1799 Rohert Smith
12 Apr 1796 Sarah Smith
1^ Mar 1798 Simon Smith
18 Dec 1798 Stephen Smith

179^ Welder Smith
18 Nov 1797 Samuel Smock
8 Nov 1797 William Smythe ..
2^ Oct 1796 Elizabeth Sorreils
12 Mar 1798 Milly Sorrels
14 Mar 1793 Nancy South
10 Get 1798 William South
3 May 1798 Jenny Sparks
10 Mar 1789 George Spears
15 Oct 1799 Hephizahah Spenc-sr
6 Jam 179^ Catherine Srock
3 Jul 1799 Henry Stafford
29 Aug 1794 William Stagsdell
16 Jan 179^ Thomas Stalker
21 Jun 1796 Noah Staples
6 Jun 1798 Abraham Stark
22 Dec 1794 Jacob Stark
30 Aug 1794 Jonathan Stark
22 Dec 179^ Margaret Stark
7 Jul 1794 Rhoda Stark
7 Jul 1794 Rhody Stark
6 ffiun 1798 Sarah Stark
22 Jan 1794 Elizabeth Starke

1785 John Starr
7 Jul 1795 Deborah StDuskey
12 Dec 1799 Adam Steel
19 Feb 1799 Charles Steel
II Sep 1797 John Stephens
25 Sep 1798 William Stephens
4 Apr 1796 Elizabeth Stephenscn
19 Jan 1798 John Stephenson
18 Jul 1796 Noah Staples
1 Apr 1796 Elizabeth Stewart
13 Cot 1796 James Stewart
7 Sep 1795 Martha Stewart
20 Dec 1794 Rebecca Stewart
7 Dec 1798 Catherine Still
10 Dec 1792 Susanna Stillin
10 Dec 1792 Susanna Stillin
26 Mar 1798 Daniel Stilwell
30 Sep 1793 Ellender Stockstill
L9 Feb 1797 Mary Stoker

/29 Sep 1796 Elizabeth Stone
^ 21 Oct 1796 ^^^^^^"Stone
\J 24 Jul 179^ Sarah Stone

F'V2<

Mary Baker
Sarah Doughaty
James Davis

Nancy Davis
Thomas Daugherty
Jane Collins
Charlotty Barnett
James Gcimes

Susannah Munroy
Elizabeth Nevil
Richard Crump
Rebecca Wilson

Milly Lynch
Unis Rigs
Rachel Robins

Chloe Atchison

Richard Ealem

James Worttoigton
Thomas Mannion

Nancy Mtchell
J, Francis Cronch
Leat Keller

John McClain

William Norton

Mary Ritch
Jane Jackson

Martha Allegree
Mary Mahulin
Sarah Stark
Margaret Stark
Rachel Devore

Jacob Stark
Daniel McDowell
Daniel McDonald

Abraham Stark
James Swayze

Sally Miner
John Ard
Elizabeth Brook

Polly Baker
Sarah Prior
Rachel McKinney
EwgU Kindall
Nancy Pease
Betsy Oliver
Roger Shackleford
Jane Potts
Joshua Yates

Joseph Whitesides
Richard Collins

Barnet Reed

B^nett Reid

Delilah Ashcraft

Sampson Hawk
John Mussett
Thomas Lewis

Elizabeth Madden

Jese Melton

(21)

Shelby
Clark

Clark

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Clark

Cleirk

Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Shelby
Clark

Jessamine.

Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Clark

Madison

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Jessamine

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Calrk

Shelby
Madison

Madison

Madison

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Clark y
Madisonx

^ Madison^
Clark J



22 Aug 1799 James Stout Margaret Edwaords Shelby

7 Jun 1796 Rachel Strange Joseph Embry Madison

11 Jan 1790 Stephen Strange Ann Crook Madison

21 Dec 1797 Betsy Striplin William Wilkerson Clark

26 Jan 1797 Kitty Striplin David Kees Clark

13 Sep 1797 Anna Stripling John Fox Clark

27 Dec 1797 Mander Strode Thomas Laferty Clark

1^ Nov 1796 Martha Sturgeon Daniel Johnston Shelby

17 Get 1797 Nelly Sturgeon Obediah Truax Shelby

27 Sep 1796 Hoses Suaira Caty Berry Clark

12 Oct 1799 Dennis Sullivan Margaret Ferguson Shelby

12 Aug 1793 Samuel Summers Nancy Middleton Clark

1794 Denis Sunbrey Rachel McCourley Clark

11 Nov 1797 Christ Sut Jenny Miller Shelby

1 May- 1794 John Sutton Anne Dixon Clark

22 Jan 1794 James Swayze Elizabeth Starke Shelby

5 Jan 1799 Samuel Swayze Caty Campbell Shelby

13 Sep 1798 Merry Swift Michael Gsborne Shelby

28 Apr 179^ Patsy Talbot John Gwen Shelby

23 Apr 1794 Patty Talbott John Owen Shelby

1794 John Tatmon Phebe Martin Clark

4 Feb 1797 George Taylor Betsy Leatherman Shelby

8 Mar 1798 Jane Taylor James McDonald Shelby

14 Apr 1799 Peggy Taylor Archer VJebber Jessamine

19 Sep 1793 Mary Taylor William Nelson Clark

21 Oct 1797 Bazel Teagarden Ann Todd Shelby

25 Dec 1797 Elizabeth Teague William Lock Shelby

6 Aug 1795 John Teague Polly Harris Shelby

1797 John Terrel Abby Allen Clark

4 Aug 1796 Mary Terrel James Rash Clark

18 sep 1797 Thomas Theobald Patience Pendergrass Shelby

30 Dec 179^ William Thomas Mary Cyphers Shelby

15 May- 1799 Samuel Thompson Polly Baird Shelby

18 Mar 1796 Rebecca Thorn Abraham Kephart Shelby

28 Aug 1794 Sally Thursby Joseph Hedges Clark

4 Dec 1798 Agnes Tilley Samuel Mitchell Shelby

26 Dec 1797 Nelly Tilley Nelly Tilley Shelby

1 Dec 1798 Nancy Tilly Daniel Hedden Shelby

13 Fe"b 179^ Elizabeth Timberlac Bartlett Gentry Madison

1 Jun 1797 Easter Tinchor John White Madison

27 Aug 1797 Elizabeth Tinsley William Meeks Shelby

12 Jan 1797 John Tipton Betsey Hall Caarfc

21 Get 1797 Ann Todd Bazel Teagarden Shelby

1 Jun 1796 Light Townsend Betsy Duhroon Shelby

17 Apr 1799 John Trammel Ellen Parris Shelby

24 Oct 1795 Hezzy Trap John Farris Madison

17 Feb 1791 Mellon Travis Nancy Sims Madison

1794 Moses Treadaway Caty Dewit Clark

18 Aug 1796 Thomas Tribble Jane Phelps Madison

4 Apr 1793 Elizabeth Tribit Mehabo Ghorow Clark

8 Feb 1797 Margaret Trimbel Robert Morrow Clark

1796 Bathshaba Trombridge James Ewalt Clark

- 7 Jun 1793 Elizabeth Troussdalo William Moore Madison

17 Get 1797 Obediah Truax Nelly Sturgeon Shelby
26 Jaji 1797 Rachel Tucker Larkin Langford Sehlby

29 Get 1796 Ann Tudor Samuel Moberly Madison

16 Jan 179^ Gussa Tuicker Jeremiah Blam Clark



18 Aug 1796
17 Mar 1791
31 Mar 1796
22 Jta 1790
25 Jan 1797

179^
9 Jan 1793
7 Jan 1797
7 Jan 1797
9 Jan 179'^
28 Nov 1798
22 Jan 1798
18 Feb 179^
11 Apr 1797
23 Aug 1797
18 Jun 1793
k Mar 179^
1+ Mar 179'J-
22 Sep 179'^
8 Hov 179^
22 Sep 179^
25 Sep 179'^
18 Jun 1793
22 Dec 1799
15 Jun 1797
23 Sep 1793
1 Sep 1796
It Apr 1793

lit Apr 1796
10 Aug 1799'
9 Feb 1797
28 May 1793
5 Aug 1793

2'if Jan 1793
5 Jan 1797
21 May 1795
16 Kov 179^
14 Dec 1799

29 Dec 1795
30 Mar 2793
30 Mar 1793
10 Mar 1796
14 Oct 1797

23 May 1796
6 Kov 1796
12 Feb 1798
29 Jun 1796
18 Jun 1793
19 Feb 1799
18 Hov 1797
13 Feb 1799
23 Jan 1794
6 Feb 1797

1798
23 Jul 1796
7 Aug 1793
7 Aug 1793

Mary Turner ,
Philip Turner
Polly Turner
Thomas Turner
Thomas Turner

William Turner

May Turpin ̂
Nancy Turpin
Sarah Turpin
Susannah Turpin
AlDle Tyler
Catherine Tyler
Robert Tyler Jr
Nathan Underwood
Sary Vagwill

Van Cleave
Aaron VanCleave
Elizabeth VanCleavo
Eunes VanCleavo

John VanCleave
John VanCleave

Jane VanOleve

Mrs Ralph Vanoleve
Joanna Vanmeter
Elic Vawhan

George Veech
Delily Vesser
Nathaniel Vice

Mary Vise
Smith Vivion

Milton Vivion

Joseph Wade
Margaret Wade
Jinny Wainscott
Catherine. Wall

Michael Wallace

William Wallace

Stephen Waller
George Walton
Joseph Warford
Mary Warford
Jacob Warrick

Alexander Vfarson
Elizabeth Watson

Jane Watson

John Watson

Mary Watts
Mason Watts
Betsey Weakley
Lilly Weakiey
Rebecca Weakley
William Weathers

George V/eaver
George V/ebb
Jeremiah Webb

John Webb

Mary Webb

Richard Johnson

Abegail Hickman
William Hosick

Nelly Deil
Nancy Myers
Sarah Pointer

John Heirs

Daniell Darnell

Henry Darnell
Thomas Welch

Charlotte Nevil
Charles Baird

Sarah Prichett
Betsy Wright
Henary Hunter
Benijah Laugherty
Elizabeth Van Cleave
Aaron TanCleave
John VanCleave
Mariah Xernes
Eunes VanCleave
Adam V/e'ble
Benjamin Daugherty
Jacob Lancaster
Rhoda Drake
Alleen Bowman
Joseph Braininburg
Elizabeth White
John Jones
Sibby Jones
Elizabeth Jones

Peggy Mounce
Isaac Keeton
Daniel Chapman
Joseph Everraan
Agnes Shannon
Sarah Shannon
Tabitha Prewitt
Franky Bush
Mary Warford
Joseph Warford
Jane Montgomery
Jane McDowell
Edmund Green
William Lefore
Peggy Bradshaw
Hiram Biggerstaff
Deborah Rykar
Jesse Balrer
Nathan Scearce
Henry Scearce
Mary Ifliite
Bridget Dohertie
Patsy Lane
Judy Beby
Najy Webb
John Webb

(23)

Madison

Madison

Clark

Madison•

Clark

Clark

Madison

Clark

Clark

Madison

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Clark
Shelby
Clark

Clark
Clark

Clark
Clark
Clark

Clark
Madison

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Clark
Clark
Shelby
Madison

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark



15 May 1796 Muvy Webl)
14 Apr 1799 Archer Webber
25 Sep 179^" Adam Weble
10 Get 1793 Susannah Weddell
29 Mar 1798 Sarah Weddle
9 Jan 179^ Thomas Welch
25 Sep 179^ Edward Wells

1797 William Wells
23 Nov 1796 David Welty
28 Jan 1796 Jesse West'

1798 Jonathon West
15 Get 1796 William West
15 Apr 179^ Edward Whaley
5 Feb 1795 Acquilla Whitaker
2 Aug 1797 Ann Whitaker
19 Aug 1795 Charity Whitaker
21 Jan 1795 Charles Whitaker
25 Jan 179^ Elizabeth I'/hitaker
21 Dec 1799 Mary Whitaker
10 Jun 1796 Peter V/hitaker
k Apr 1793 Elizabeth White
3 Apr 1798 Garland White
2 May 1797 James White
1 Jun 1797 John VJhite
31 Dec 1793 John White
23 Jan 179^ Mary White
1 Sep 1791 Polly White
28 Jun 1796 Polly White
25 May 1797 Rebecah White
3 Jan 1795 Sally White
29 Nov 1792 Seller White
6 Mar 179^ Agness Whitesides
17 Apr 1799 Isaac Whitesides
20 Dec 179^ Joseph Whitesides
28 Feb 1797 William Whitesides
12 Dec 1796 Benjamin Whittento.
6 May 1795 Winny Wiatt
30 Apr 1795 Jenne Wick
25 May 1797 Isaac Wilcoxson
1 Dec 1797 William Wilkerson
12 Dec 1798 Samuel Wilkes
6 Feb 1796 Jesse Wilkoxen
27 Feb 1798 Bazel Williams
31 Get 1799 Benjamin Williams
26 Aug 1798 Betsy Williams
17 Jan 1798 Elizabeth Williams
16 Dec 1795 Jacob Williams
6 May 1795 John Williams
29 Jan 1793 John Williams
25 May 1792 John Williams
i Aug 1795 John Williams
2^ Mar 1796 Joseph Williams
21 Aug 1797 Joseph Williams
31 Get 1799 Nancy Williams
25 May 1796 Ruddy Williams
19 Aug 1795 John Williamson
9 Cot 1798 Nancy Willis
k Feb 1797 John Wills

Mary Burgin
Peggy Taylor
Jane VanCleve

Thomas Gardner

John Murphy
Susannah Turpin
Phoebe Paddock

Ann Gassaday
Mary Brown
Nancy French
Rachel Alexander

Lidia George
Nancy Haney
Drucey Price
Abraham Hoff

John Willicunson

Sarah James

John Best

James i^derson
Emlia Bates
Nathaniel Vice

Sarah Nelson

. Arme Glenn

Easter Tinchor
Margaret McClelland
William Weathers

James McLane

John Polly
Isaac Wilcoxson

Jessy Robinson
Nathan Roberts

Thomas Bell

Elinor Ellis

Rebecca Stewart

Anna McGee

Amey Bunch
John Williams

James Fitswprth
Rebecah White

Betsy Striplin
Barbara Mattox

Sarah Hogans
Nancy Kees
Nancy Williams
Benjamin Alexander
Reason Nichols

Jane Galbrath
Winny Waatt
Betsy Collins
Mary En^and
Jane Frasier'

Sally Searcey
Easter Hambleton
Benjamin Williams
Sarah Fisher
Charity Whitalcer
Daniel Maddox
Susanna Howard

(2^^)

Madison

Jessamine

Shelby
Clark

Clark

Madison

Shelby
Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Clark

Clark

Shelby
Madison

Shelby
Madison

Madison

Shelby
Clark

Clark

Madison

Clark

Shelby
Clark

Clark

Clark

Madison

Clark

Clark

Clark

Shelby
Clark

Shelby
Jessamins

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Madison

Msuiison

Madison

Clark

Madison
^elby
Jessamine

Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby



25 Nov 1790 Margaret VJllls
19 Oct 1796 Hichard Nllls
31 Dec 1799 Alexander Hilson
13 Cot 1796 Andrew Wilson

■' 8 Apr 1790 Catherine Wilson
13 Cot 1796 Frederick Wilson

1793 John Wilson
14 Mar 1798 Rehecca Wilson
15 Mar 1798 Sary Wilson
12 Jan 1797 James Winders
30 Deo 1797 Mary Winklefield
17 Aug 1796 James iJinn
14 Aug 1796 Thomas Winn

Sep 1795 Tohias Wise
9 Apr 1799 Polly Wood
I Nov 1797 Sarah Wood
17 Jun 1790 Clancy Woodruff
15 Dec 1790 Lucy Woods
19 Jul 1792 Patrick Woods
18 Sep 1798 Joseph Woodson

8 Dec 1797 James Worthington
12 Mar 1798 James Worthington
17 Sep 1799 Asa Wright
1 Sep 1791 Betsy Wright

11 Apr 1797 Betsy Wright
5 Dec 1799 Elijah Wright

20 Aug 1798 Elizabeth Wright
5 Sep 1793 Jason VJright
9 Aug 179^ Polly Wright
9 Jan 1797 Alexander Wylie

25 Apr 1996 Lydia Wynn
9 Jun 1795 Henry Yeakey

30 Aug 179^ James Yarbrough
16 Jan 179^+ Benjamin Yates

7 Sep 1795 Joshua Yates
11 Jul 1793 William Yeates
17 Hov 1796 Susany Yocura

1797 Charles York
19 Jan 1797 Edward Young
15 Apr 1794 Edward Young
4 Apr 1798 Joseph Young

29 Jun 1796 Sally Young
3 Aug 1798 Samuel Young

II Jul 1799 Sarah Young

Hichard Galloway
Elender Patton
Polly Johnson
Maxy Nicols
Joseph Holeman
Nancy Lane
Prudence Munro
Simon Smith
Arthur Ferguson
Nancy BroTm
Wilford i'^iartin
Nancy Johnson
Sary Johnson
Mary Qrigsby
Thomas Jones
Ellas Houghland
Robert Anderson
William Gaperton
Rachel Cooper
Sarah Ford
Hannah Perkins
Milly Sorrels
Phebe Martin
William Bridges
Nathan Underwood
Jennett Harris
Jonathan Payne
Rebeckah McICeny
Lewis Martin
Hannah Patterson
Sherrd Fallcer
Polly McClure
Elizabeth Kilpatri
Verlinga Ford
Martha Stewart
Susannah Hlggins
Jean Downy
Polly Everman
Mary Rash
Susanna McCartney
Polly Darkes
Robert KcKinnie
Sophira Rollings
John Glover

(25)

Madison
Clark
Jessamine
Clark
Madison ^
Clark
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Madison
Shelby
Clark
Clark
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Madison
Madison
Madison
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Madison
Shelby
Jessamine
Shelby
Clark
Shelby
Madison
Clark
Clark

ck Clark
Clark
Madison
Clark
Clark
Clark
Clark
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Clark
Shelby
Jessamine
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